Vol.12 (2022) No. 2
ISSN: 2088-5334
IoT Network of Sensor Array for Intrusion Detection and Diagnosis
of Electrical Systems
Andani Achmad a, Intan Sari Areni a, Elyas Palantei a, Andini Dani Achmad a, Muliadi b,*
a Department of Electrical Engineering, Universitas Hasanuddin, Jl. Poros Malino km.6, Gowa, 92171, Indonesia
b Department of Electrical Education Engineering, Universitas Negeri Makassar, Jl. A.P.Pt. Rani, Makassar, 90224, Indonesia
Corresponding author: *andani@unhas.ac.id

Analysis for Facilitating Machine-To-Machine Communication in
LTE-A Networks Using Device-To-Device Communication,” IEEE
Trans. Mob. Comput., vol. 16, no. 11, pp. 3014–3027, 2017, doi:
10.1109/TMC.2017.2684162.
[13] C. Di, B. Zhang, Q. Liang, S. Li, and Y. Guo, “Learning Automata-
Based Access Class Barring Scheme for Massive Random Access in
Machine-to-Machine Communications,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol.
6, no. 4, pp. 6007–6017, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2018.2867937.
[14] Y. Wu, N. Zhang, and K. Rong, “Non-Orthogonal Random Access and
Data Transmission Scheme for Machine-to-Machine Communications
in Cellular Networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 27687–27704, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2972064.
[15] A. Hendra, E. Palantei, Syafaruddin, M. S. Hadis, N. Zulkarnaim, and
M. F. Mansyur, “Wireless Sensor Network Implementation for IoT-
Based Environmental Security Monitoring,” IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci.
Eng., vol. 875, no. 1, 2020, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/875/1/012093.
[16] P. Verma and S. K. Sood, “Fog assisted-IoT enabled patient health
monitoring in smart homes,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 5, no. 3, pp.
1789–1796, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2018.2803201.
[17] S. Du, B. Liu, H. Ma, G. Wu, and P. Wu, “IIOT-Based intelligent
control and management system for motorcycle endurance test,” IEEE
Access, vol. 6, no. c, pp. 30567–30576, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2841185.
[18] X. Wang, C. Yang, and S. Mao, “Resilient Respiration Rate
Monitoring with Realtime Bimodal CSI Data,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 20,
no. 17, pp. 10187–10198, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2989780.
[19] C. Ai, F. H. Li, and K. Zhang, “Detecting isolate safe areas in wireless
sensor monitoring systems,” Tsinghua Sci. Technol., vol. 22, no. 4, pp.
427–436, 2017, doi: 10.23919/TST.2017.7986945.
[20] Z. Yi, B. Yang, W. Zhang, Y. Wu, and J. Liu, “Batteryless Tire
Pressure Real-Time Monitoring System Driven by an Ultralow
Frequency Piezoelectric Rotational Energy Harvester,” IEEE Trans.
Ind. Electron., vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 3192–3201, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2020.2978727.
[21] M. S. Hadis and E. Palantei, “Smart Lock System for Doors Using
Bluetooth Technology,” pp. 397–401, 2018.
[22] N. Alshurafa, C. Sideris, M. Pourhomayoun, H. Kalantarian, M.
Sarrafzadeh, and J. A. Eastwood, “Remote Health Monitoring
Outcome Success Prediction Using Baseline and First Month
Intervention Data,” IEEE J. Biomed. Heal. Informatics, vol. 21, no. 2,
pp. 507–514, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2016.2518673.
[23] I. A. Zualkernan, M. Rashid, R. Gupta, and M. Alikarar, “A Smart
Home Energy Management System Using IoT and Big Data Analytics
Approach,” vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 426–434, 2017.
[24] P. P. Ray, M. Mukherjee, and L. Shu, “Internet of Things for Disaster
Management: State-of-the-Art and Prospects,” IEEE Access, vol. 5, no.
i, pp. 18818–18835, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2752174.
[25] K. Shafique, B. A. Khawaja, F. Sabir, S. Qazi, and M. Mustaqim,
“Internet of things (IoT) for next-generation smart systems: A review
of current challenges, future trends and prospects for emerging 5G-IoT
Scenarios,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 23022–23040, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2970118.
[26] Y. Sato, “Energy consumption: An environmental problem,” IEEJ
Trans. Electr. Electron. Eng., vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 12–16, 2007, doi:
10.1002/tee.20109.
[27] The Environmental Impact of Wasting Electricity,
impact-of-wasted-electricity-on-the-environment (accessed Mar. 25
2021).
[28] Top voltage fluctuation causes that you need to khow,
know/ (Accessed Mar. 25, 2021).
[29] D. Santos and J. C. Ferreira, “IoT power monitoring system for smart
environments,” Sustain., vol. 11, no. 19, 2019, doi:
10.3390/su11195355.
451
[30] L. Zhao, I. Brandao Machado Matsuo, Y. Zhou, and W. J. Lee,
“Design of an Industrial IoT-Based Monitoring System for Power
Substations,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 5666–5674,
2019, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2940668.
[31] A. Hamied, A. Mellit, M. A. Zoulid, and R. Birouk, “IoT-based
experimental prototype for monitoring of photovoltaic arrays,” Proc.
2018 Int. Conf. Appl. Smart Syst. ICASS 2018, no. November, pp. 1–
5, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICASS.2018.8652014.